
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, May 9, 2016 7:30 PM
Conference Room at the Southern Valley 
Schools Junior/Senior High School Building, 
Oxford, Nebraska
43739 Hwy 89
Oxford, NE 68967 

1. OPENING

1.1. Call Meeting to Order

1.2. Roll Call

1.3. Excuse Absent Board Members

1.4. Acknowledge Posted Open Meeting Act

2. REVIEW THE AGENDA

2.1. Publication of Notice Verification

2.2. Notes Regarding Agenda/Additions

2.3. Approval of Agenda

2.4. Approval of Prior Minutes

3. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

3.1. Public Comment

4. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.1. Approval of Bills

4.2. Treasure’s Report

4.3. Committee Reports

4.4. Principal’s Report

4.5. AD Report



5. ACTION ITEMS

5.1. Call Resolution

5.2. Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds

5.3. Heath Birkel Resignation 

5.4. First Reading on 8000 and 9000

5.5. First Reading of Policy 5015

5.6. Second Reading on 3000, 4000, 5000, 6000 Board Policy

5.7. QCPUF Account

5.8. Interlocal Waste Agreement 

6. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

6.1. Amy Birkel Resignation

6.2. Van Lamb Resignation

6.3. Candy Weaver Resignation

6.4. Last Day of School

7. EXECUTIVE SESSION

8. MOTION TO ADJOURN



Board of Education Regular Meeting 
April 11, 2016 7:30 PM 

Conference Room at the Southern Valley Schools Junior/Senior High School 
Building, Oxford, Nebraska 

 
The April meeting of the Southern Valley Board of Education was called to order by President David Witte 
at 7:30 pm. 
  
The roll was called and the following members were present: David Witte, Ryan Hunt, Bob Bergquist, Todd 
Brown, Steve Hunt, and Craig Baily. Member absent: None. Others present: Darren Tobey, Mark Grove, 
John Miller, James Reed, Chris Reeves, Roni Lewis, and Lindin Quinn.  
   
The Board of Education makes available a current copy of the Open Meetings Act accessible to members of 
the public.  The Open Meetings Act is also posted in the conference room.  
 
March 2016 Board of Education meeting minutes approved as submitted. 
  
Time allowed for public comment. No public comment. 
  
Motion to approve receipts and expenditures submitted by the administration passed with a motion made 
by Steve Hunt and a second by Bob Bergquist.  
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
 
The Financial Report and Budget Comparison Reports were reviewed along with current account balances 
and projected revenue.  

  
Elementary Principal Mark Grove gave an update on NeSA Testing, field trips and Spring Concert date 
changed to April 28th.    
  
 AD John Miller gave an update on State FFA and State FBLA results and attendance. Also reported on golf 
and track. Prom will be held April 16th and Southern Valley will not have school on April 21st due to hosting 
District Music.   
    
Motion to approve Magnum Builders bid to put a new steel roof on HS side of school starting this spring 
passed with a motion by Bob Bergquist and a second by Ryan Hunt. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 



   
Motion to approve 12 staff members to attend the National P.L.C. Conference in San Jose, CA July 12th-15th 
passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a second by Todd Brown. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
    
Motion to approve the first reading of the 5000 Board Policies passed with a motion by Steve Hunt and a 
second by Bob Bergquist. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
  
Motion to approve the first reading of 6000 Board Policies passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and a 
second by Todd Brown. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
  
Motion to approve the SPED Policy as reviewed passed with a motion by Ryan Hunt and  second by Steve 
Hunt. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
 
Motion to accept resignation of Kelly Cooksley effective at the end of the 2015-16 school year passed with 
a motion by Bob Bergquist and a second by Ryan Hunt. 
Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
  
Motion to approve a teaching contract for Jeff Ellis for the 2016-17 school year passed with a motion by 
Todd Brown and a second by Bob Bergquist. 



Craig Baily         Yes 
Bob Bergquist   Yes 
Todd Brown      Yes 
Steve Hunt        Yes 
Ryan Hunt         Yes 
David Witte       Yes 
 
Motion to go into executive session at 8:17 pm, to discuss personnel, necessary for the protection of public 
interest or for the prevention of needless inquiry to the reputation of an individual, in the compliance of 
the law, passed with a motion by Steve Hunt and a second by Bob Bergquist.   
Craig Baily               Yes 
Bob Bergquist         Yes 
Todd Brown            Yes 
Steve Hunt              Yes 
Ryan Hunt               Yes 
Dave Witte              Yes 
 
Board came out of executive session at 8:45pm. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:46pm. 
 
The next regular meeting is scheduled for May 9th, 2016 at 7:30pm. 
 
Dated this 12th day of April 2016. 
    FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #540 
    A/K/A SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS 
    BY:  DAVID WITTE, PRESIDENT 
ATTEST:  Lindin Quinn, Recording Secretary  
 
 

  

 













 

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Sources & Uses 

 Dated 09/29/2016 |  Delivered 09/29/2016

Sources Of Funds 

Par Amount of Bonds $5,455,000.00

Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds 41,059.38

 

Total Sources $5,496,059.38

 

Uses Of Funds 

Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.210%) 66,000.00

Costs of Issuance 9,273.50

Deposit to Current Refunding Fund 5,417,446.39

Rounding Amount 3,339.49

 

Total Uses $5,496,059.38

Ser 2016 Rfdg Ser 2011 v2  |  5/ 6/2016  |  11:15 AM
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Tobin  Buchanan - 308.352.8328 Page 1

 



 

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I

12/15/2016 - - 20,037.61 20,037.61

12/15/2017 390,000.00 0.900% 94,915.00 484,915.00

12/15/2018 390,000.00 1.000% 91,405.00 481,405.00

12/15/2019 405,000.00 1.050% 87,505.00 492,505.00

12/15/2020 400,000.00 1.250% 83,252.50 483,252.50

12/15/2021 405,000.00 1.400% 78,252.50 483,252.50

12/15/2022 410,000.00 1.550% 72,582.50 482,582.50

12/15/2023 420,000.00 1.700% 66,227.50 486,227.50

12/15/2024 420,000.00 1.850% 59,087.50 479,087.50

12/15/2025 420,000.00 2.050% 51,317.50 471,317.50

12/15/2026 430,000.00 2.150% 42,707.50 472,707.50

12/15/2027 445,000.00 2.350% 33,462.50 478,462.50

12/15/2028 455,000.00 2.450% 23,005.00 478,005.00

12/15/2029 465,000.00 2.550% 11,857.50 476,857.50

Total $5,455,000.00 - $815,615.11 $6,270,615.11

Yield Statistics 

 

Bond Year Dollars $40,401.61

Average Life 7.406 Years

Average Coupon 2.0187688%

 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.1821286%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.1844457%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.0044169%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 2.2099844%

 

IRS Form 8038 

Net Interest Cost 2.0187688%

Weighted Average Maturity 7.406 Years

Ser 2016 Rfdg Ser 2011 v2  |  5/ 6/2016  |  11:15 AM

First National Capital Markets - Public Finance
Tobin  Buchanan - 308.352.8328 Page 2

 



 

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Schedule 

Part 1 of 2

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I

12/15/2016 - - 20,037.61 20,037.61

06/15/2017 - - 47,457.50 47,457.50

12/15/2017 390,000.00 0.900% 47,457.50 437,457.50

06/15/2018 - - 45,702.50 45,702.50

12/15/2018 390,000.00 1.000% 45,702.50 435,702.50

06/15/2019 - - 43,752.50 43,752.50

12/15/2019 405,000.00 1.050% 43,752.50 448,752.50

06/15/2020 - - 41,626.25 41,626.25

12/15/2020 400,000.00 1.250% 41,626.25 441,626.25

06/15/2021 - - 39,126.25 39,126.25

12/15/2021 405,000.00 1.400% 39,126.25 444,126.25

06/15/2022 - - 36,291.25 36,291.25

12/15/2022 410,000.00 1.550% 36,291.25 446,291.25

06/15/2023 - - 33,113.75 33,113.75

12/15/2023 420,000.00 1.700% 33,113.75 453,113.75

06/15/2024 - - 29,543.75 29,543.75

12/15/2024 420,000.00 1.850% 29,543.75 449,543.75

06/15/2025 - - 25,658.75 25,658.75

12/15/2025 420,000.00 2.050% 25,658.75 445,658.75

06/15/2026 - - 21,353.75 21,353.75

12/15/2026 430,000.00 2.150% 21,353.75 451,353.75

06/15/2027 - - 16,731.25 16,731.25

12/15/2027 445,000.00 2.350% 16,731.25 461,731.25

06/15/2028 - - 11,502.50 11,502.50

12/15/2028 455,000.00 2.450% 11,502.50 466,502.50

06/15/2029 - - 5,928.75 5,928.75

12/15/2029 465,000.00 2.550% 5,928.75 470,928.75

06/15/2030 - 2.550% - -

Total $5,455,000.00 - $815,615.11 $6,270,615.11
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Schedule 

Part 2 of 2

Yield Statistics 

 

Bond Year Dollars $40,401.61

Average Life 7.406 Years

Average Coupon 2.0187688%

 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.1821286%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.1844457%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.0044169%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 2.2099844%

 

IRS Form 8038 

Net Interest Cost 2.0187688%

Weighted Average Maturity 7.406 Years
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

12/15/2016 20,037.61 347,242.50 367,280.11 429,361.25 62,081.14

12/15/2017 484,915.00 - 484,915.00 519,237.50 34,322.50

12/15/2018 481,405.00 - 481,405.00 518,380.00 36,975.00

12/15/2019 492,505.00 - 492,505.00 531,180.00 38,675.00

12/15/2020 483,252.50 - 483,252.50 517,440.00 34,187.50

12/15/2021 483,252.50 - 483,252.50 517,877.50 34,625.00

12/15/2022 482,582.50 - 482,582.50 517,482.50 34,900.00

12/15/2023 486,227.50 - 486,227.50 521,027.50 34,800.00

12/15/2024 479,087.50 - 479,087.50 513,112.50 34,025.00

12/15/2025 471,317.50 - 471,317.50 509,417.50 38,100.00

12/15/2026 472,707.50 - 472,707.50 509,967.50 37,260.00

12/15/2027 478,462.50 - 478,462.50 514,127.50 35,665.00

12/15/2028 478,005.00 - 478,005.00 512,107.50 34,102.50

12/15/2029 476,857.50 - 476,857.50 514,057.50 37,200.00

Total $6,270,615.11 $347,242.50 $6,617,857.61 $7,144,776.25 $526,918.64

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 

 

Gross PV Debt Service Savings 462,435.64

 

Net PV Cashflow Savings @  2.210%(AIC) 462,435.64

 

Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (41,059.38)

Contingency or Rounding Amount 3,339.49

Net Present Value Benefit $424,715.75

 

Net PV Benefit /  $5,370,000 Refunded Principal 7.909%

Net PV Benefit /  $5,455,000 Refunding Principal 7.786%

 

Refunding Bond Information 

 

Refunding Dated Date 9/29/2016

Refunding Delivery Date 9/29/2016

Ser 2016 Rfdg Ser 2011 v2  |  5/ 6/2016  |  11:15 AM
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Comparison 

Part 1 of 2

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings

12/15/2016 20,037.61 347,242.50 367,280.11 429,361.25 62,081.14

06/15/2017 47,457.50 - 47,457.50 82,118.75 34,661.25

12/15/2017 437,457.50 - 437,457.50 437,118.75 (338.75)

06/15/2018 45,702.50 - 45,702.50 79,190.00 33,487.50

12/15/2018 435,702.50 - 435,702.50 439,190.00 3,487.50

06/15/2019 43,752.50 - 43,752.50 75,590.00 31,837.50

12/15/2019 448,752.50 - 448,752.50 455,590.00 6,837.50

06/15/2020 41,626.25 - 41,626.25 71,220.00 29,593.75

12/15/2020 441,626.25 - 441,626.25 446,220.00 4,593.75

06/15/2021 39,126.25 - 39,126.25 66,438.75 27,312.50

12/15/2021 444,126.25 - 444,126.25 451,438.75 7,312.50

06/15/2022 36,291.25 - 36,291.25 61,241.25 24,950.00

12/15/2022 446,291.25 - 446,291.25 456,241.25 9,950.00

06/15/2023 33,113.75 - 33,113.75 55,513.75 22,400.00

12/15/2023 453,113.75 - 453,113.75 465,513.75 12,400.00

06/15/2024 29,543.75 - 29,543.75 49,056.25 19,512.50

12/15/2024 449,543.75 - 449,543.75 464,056.25 14,512.50

06/15/2025 25,658.75 - 25,658.75 42,208.75 16,550.00

12/15/2025 445,658.75 - 445,658.75 467,208.75 21,550.00

06/15/2026 21,353.75 - 21,353.75 34,983.75 13,630.00

12/15/2026 451,353.75 - 451,353.75 474,983.75 23,630.00

06/15/2027 16,731.25 - 16,731.25 27,063.75 10,332.50

12/15/2027 461,731.25 - 461,731.25 487,063.75 25,332.50

06/15/2028 11,502.50 - 11,502.50 18,553.75 7,051.25

12/15/2028 466,502.50 - 466,502.50 493,553.75 27,051.25

06/15/2029 5,928.75 - 5,928.75 9,528.75 3,600.00

12/15/2029 470,928.75 - 470,928.75 504,528.75 33,600.00

Total $6,270,615.11 $347,242.50 $6,617,857.61 $7,144,776.25 $526,918.64
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Debt Service Comparison 

Part 2 of 2

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 

 

Gross PV Debt Service Savings 462,435.64

 

Net PV Cashflow Savings @  2.210%(AIC) 462,435.64

 

Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (41,059.38)

Contingency or Rounding Amount 3,339.49

Net Present Value Benefit $424,715.75

 

Net PV Benefit /  $5,370,000 Refunded Principal 7.909%

Net PV Benefit /  $5,455,000 Refunding Principal 7.786%

 

Refunding Bond Information 

 

Refunding Dated Date 9/29/2016

Refunding Delivery Date 9/29/2016
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price

Yield 

to 

Call? Dollar Price

12/15/2017 Serial Coupon 0.900% 0.900% 390,000.00 100.000% No 390,000.00

12/15/2018 Serial Coupon 1.000% 1.000% 390,000.00 100.000% No 390,000.00

12/15/2019 Serial Coupon 1.050% 1.050% 405,000.00 100.000% No 405,000.00

12/15/2020 Serial Coupon 1.250% 1.250% 400,000.00 100.000% No 400,000.00

12/15/2021 Serial Coupon 1.400% 1.400% 405,000.00 100.000% No 405,000.00

12/15/2022 Serial Coupon 1.550% 1.550% 410,000.00 100.000% No 410,000.00

12/15/2023 Serial Coupon 1.700% 1.700% 420,000.00 100.000% No 420,000.00

12/15/2024 Serial Coupon 1.850% 1.850% 420,000.00 100.000% No 420,000.00

12/15/2025 Serial Coupon 2.050% 2.050% 420,000.00 100.000% No 420,000.00

12/15/2026 Serial Coupon 2.150% 2.150% 430,000.00 100.000% No 430,000.00

12/15/2027 Serial Coupon 2.350% 2.350% 445,000.00 100.000% No 445,000.00

12/15/2028 Serial Coupon 2.450% 2.450% 455,000.00 100.000% No 455,000.00

12/15/2029 Serial Coupon 2.550% 2.550% 465,000.00 100.000% No 465,000.00

Total - - - $5,455,000.00 - - $5,455,000.00

Bid Information 

 

Par Amount of Bonds $5,455,000.00

Gross Production $5,455,000.00

 

Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.210%) $(66,000.00)

Bid (98.790%) 5,389,000.00

 

Total Purchase Price $5,389,000.00

 

Bond Year Dollars $40,401.61

Average Life 7.406 Years

Average Coupon 2.0187688%

 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.1821286%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.1844457%
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Current Refunding Escrow 

Date Rate Receipts Disbursements Cash Balance

09/29/2016 - 5,417,446.39 5,417,446.39 -

Total - $5,417,446.39 $5,417,446.39 -

Investment Parameters 

 

Investment Model [PV, GIC, or Securities] Securities

Default investment yield target Unrestricted

 

 

Cash Deposit 5,417,446.39

Total Cost of Investments $5,417,446.39

 

Target Cost of Investments at bond yield $5,417,446.39

 

Yield to Receipt -

Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.0044169%
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

PROOF OF GROSS D/S SAVINGS @ 2.2099844% 

Date

NEW GROSS 

D/S OLD GROSS D/S SAVINGS PV Factor

Present 

Value

09/29/2016 - - - 1.0000000x -

12/15/2016 20,037.61 82,118.75 62,081.14 0.9953708x 61,793.75

06/15/2017 47,457.50 82,118.75 34,661.25 0.9844923x 34,123.73

12/15/2017 437,457.50 437,118.75 (338.75) 0.9737326x (329.85)

06/15/2018 45,702.50 79,190.00 33,487.50 0.9630905x 32,251.49

12/15/2018 435,702.50 439,190.00 3,487.50 0.9525647x 3,322.07

06/15/2019 43,752.50 75,590.00 31,837.50 0.9421540x 29,995.83

12/15/2019 448,752.50 455,590.00 6,837.50 0.9318571x 6,371.57

06/15/2020 41,626.25 71,220.00 29,593.75 0.9216727x 27,275.75

12/15/2020 441,626.25 446,220.00 4,593.75 0.9115995x 4,187.66

06/15/2021 39,126.25 66,438.75 27,312.50 0.9016365x 24,625.95

12/15/2021 444,126.25 451,438.75 7,312.50 0.8917824x 6,521.16

06/15/2022 36,291.25 61,241.25 24,950.00 0.8820360x 22,006.80

12/15/2022 446,291.25 456,241.25 9,950.00 0.8723961x 8,680.34

06/15/2023 33,113.75 55,513.75 22,400.00 0.8628615x 19,328.10

12/15/2023 453,113.75 465,513.75 12,400.00 0.8534312x 10,582.55

06/15/2024 29,543.75 49,056.25 19,512.50 0.8441039x 16,470.58

12/15/2024 449,543.75 464,056.25 14,512.50 0.8348785x 12,116.17

06/15/2025 25,658.75 42,208.75 16,550.00 0.8257540x 13,666.23

12/15/2025 445,658.75 467,208.75 21,550.00 0.8167292x 17,600.51

06/15/2026 21,353.75 34,983.75 13,630.00 0.8078031x 11,010.36

12/15/2026 451,353.75 474,983.75 23,630.00 0.7989745x 18,879.77

06/15/2027 16,731.25 27,063.75 10,332.50 0.7902424x 8,165.18

12/15/2027 461,731.25 487,063.75 25,332.50 0.7816057x 19,800.03

06/15/2028 11,502.50 18,553.75 7,051.25 0.7730634x 5,451.06

12/15/2028 466,502.50 493,553.75 27,051.25 0.7646144x 20,683.78

06/15/2029 5,928.75 9,528.75 3,600.00 0.7562579x 2,722.53

12/15/2029 470,928.75 504,528.75 33,600.00 0.7479926x 25,132.55

Total $6,270,615.11 $6,797,533.75 $526,918.64 - $462,435.64
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Summary Of Bonds Refunded 

Issue Maturity Type of Bond Coupon

Maturity 

Value Call Date Call Price

Dated 9/30/2011  |  Delivered 9/30/2011

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2017 Serial Coupon 1.650% 355,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2018 Serial Coupon 2.000% 360,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2019 Serial Coupon 2.300% 380,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2020 Serial Coupon 2.550% 375,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2021 Serial Coupon 2.700% 385,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2022 Serial Coupon 2.900% 395,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2023 Serial Coupon 3.150% 410,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2024 Serial Coupon 3.300% 415,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2025 Serial Coupon 3.400% 425,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2026 Serial Coupon 3.600% 440,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2027 Serial Coupon 3.700% 460,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2028 Serial Coupon 3.800% 475,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Series 2011 v2 12/15/2029 Serial Coupon 3.850% 495,000 09/29/2016 100.000%

Subtotal - - $5,370,000 - -

Total - - $5,370,000 - -
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Refunding Summary 

 Dated 09/29/2016 |  Delivered 09/29/2016 Part 1 of 2

Sources Of Funds 

Par Amount of Bonds $5,455,000.00

Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds 41,059.38

 

Total Sources $5,496,059.38

 

Uses Of Funds 

Total Underwriter's Discount  (1.210%) 66,000.00

Costs of Issuance 9,273.50

Deposit to Current Refunding Fund 5,417,446.39

Rounding Amount 3,339.49

 

Total Uses $5,496,059.38

 

 

Flow of Funds Detail 

 

State and Local Government Series (SLGS) rates for 

Date of OMP Candidates

 

Current Refunding Escrow Solution Method Net Funded

Total Cost of Investments $5,417,446.39

Total Draws $5,417,446.39

 

 

Issues Refunded And Call Dates 

 

Series 2011 v2 9/29/2016

 

 

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 

 

Net PV Cashflow Savings @  2.210%(AIC) 462,435.64

Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (41,059.38)

Contingency or Rounding Amount 3,339.49

Net Present Value Benefit $424,715.75

 

Net PV Benefit /  $5,370,000 Refunded Principal 7.909%

Net PV Benefit /  $5,455,000 Refunding Principal 7.786%
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$5,455,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Series 2016 Refunding Series 2011 

9/29/2016 DTD, 12/2016 Not Refunded 

Refunding Summary 

 Dated 09/29/2016 |  Delivered 09/29/2016 Part 2 of 2

 

Bond Statistics 

 

Average Life 7.406 Years

Average Coupon 2.0187688%

 

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.1821286%

Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 2.0044169%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.1844457%

All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 2.2099844%
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$6,585,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Refunding Bonds 

Series 2011 

Total Refunded Debt Service 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I

12/15/2016 - 1.300% 82,118.75 82,118.75

12/15/2017 355,000.00 1.650% 164,237.50 519,237.50

12/15/2018 360,000.00 2.000% 158,380.00 518,380.00

12/15/2019 380,000.00 2.300% 151,180.00 531,180.00

12/15/2020 375,000.00 2.550% 142,440.00 517,440.00

12/15/2021 385,000.00 2.700% 132,877.50 517,877.50

12/15/2022 395,000.00 2.900% 122,482.50 517,482.50

12/15/2023 410,000.00 3.150% 111,027.50 521,027.50

12/15/2024 415,000.00 3.300% 98,112.50 513,112.50

12/15/2025 425,000.00 3.400% 84,417.50 509,417.50

12/15/2026 440,000.00 3.600% 69,967.50 509,967.50

12/15/2027 460,000.00 3.700% 54,127.50 514,127.50

12/15/2028 475,000.00 3.800% 37,107.50 512,107.50

12/15/2029 495,000.00 3.850% 19,057.50 514,057.50

Total $5,370,000.00 - $1,427,533.75 $6,797,533.75

Yield Statistics 

 

Base date for Avg. Life & Avg. Coupon Calculation 9/29/2016

Average Life 7.589 Years

Average Coupon 3.3864127%

Weighted Average Maturity (Par Basis) 7.589 Years

Weighted Average Maturity (Original Price Basis) 7.589 Years

 

Refunding Bond Information 

 

Refunding Dated Date 9/29/2016

Refunding Delivery Date 9/29/2016
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

$6,585,000 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0540 IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

Refunding Bonds 

Series 2011 

Debt Service To Maturity And To Call 

Date

Refunded 

Bonds

Refunded 

Interest D/S To Call Principal Coupon Interest Refunded D/S

12/15/2016 5,370,000.00 47,446.39 5,417,446.39 - 1.300% 82,118.75 82,118.75

12/15/2017 - - - 355,000.00 1.650% 164,237.50 519,237.50

12/15/2018 - - - 360,000.00 2.000% 158,380.00 518,380.00

12/15/2019 - - - 380,000.00 2.300% 151,180.00 531,180.00

12/15/2020 - - - 375,000.00 2.550% 142,440.00 517,440.00

12/15/2021 - - - 385,000.00 2.700% 132,877.50 517,877.50

12/15/2022 - - - 395,000.00 2.900% 122,482.50 517,482.50

12/15/2023 - - - 410,000.00 3.150% 111,027.50 521,027.50

12/15/2024 - - - 415,000.00 3.300% 98,112.50 513,112.50

12/15/2025 - - - 425,000.00 3.400% 84,417.50 509,417.50

12/15/2026 - - - 440,000.00 3.600% 69,967.50 509,967.50

12/15/2027 - - - 460,000.00 3.700% 54,127.50 514,127.50

12/15/2028 - - - 475,000.00 3.800% 37,107.50 512,107.50

12/15/2029 - - - 495,000.00 3.850% 19,057.50 514,057.50

Total $5,370,000.00 $47,446.39 $5,417,446.39 $5,370,000.00 - $1,427,533.75 $6,797,533.75

Yield Statistics 

 

Base date for Avg. Life & Avg. Coupon Calculation 9/29/2016

Average Life 7.589 Years

Average Coupon 3.3864127%

Weighted Average Maturity (Par Basis) 7.589 Years

Weighted Average Maturity (Original Price Basis) 7.589 Years

 

Refunding Bond Information 

 

Refunding Dated Date 9/29/2016

Refunding Delivery Date 9/29/2016
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